ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 19, 2014 (510) 567-6700
: FAX (510) 337-9335
Dignity Housing West Inc.
c/o Community Housing Dev. &
c/o Oakland Com Housing
1535A Fred Jackson Way
Richmond, CA 94801-1525

City of Oakland

c/o Odili Ojukwu

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland Properties Castro Street
c/o Ernie Muir

5885 Harbord Dr.

Oakland, CA 94611-3122

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002456 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100987, City of
Oakland / Dignity Housing West, 690 15t Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

If you have any questions, please call Matthew Soby at (510) 567-6725. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Dl e

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Ccwl/enc.:

Cherie McCaulou, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Oakland, CA 94612 (sent via e-mail to cmccaulou@waterboards.co.gov)
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Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3354, Oakland, CA 94612-2032
(sent via electronic mail to Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)

Gopakumar Nair, Oakland Public Works, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314, Oakland, CA 94612 (sent
via e-mail to gnair@oaklandnet.com)

Kwablah Attiogbe, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Environmental and Clean Water Program, 399
Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544 (sent via e-mail to kwablah@acpwa.org)

Sandra Rivera, Alameda County Planning Dept., Community Development Agency, 224 West Winton Ave,
Room 111, Hayward, CA 94544 (sent via e-mail to sandra.rivera@acgov.orq)

Ken Minn, East Bay Municipal Utility District, PO Box 24055, Oakland, CA 94623 (sent via e-mail to
kminn@ebmud.com)

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (acquired by Fugro West Inc.), 1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607

Case Worker (sent via electronic mail to matthew.soby@acgov.org)

e-File, GeoTracker
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ; ALAMEDA, CA 94502
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director EAX §218§ 22;81;;

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

- September 19, 2014

Dignity Housing West Inc.

c/o Community Housing Dev. &
c/o Oakland Com Housing
1535A Fred Jackson Way
Richmond, CA 94801-1525

City of Oakland

c/o Odili Ojukwu

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland Properties Castro Street
c/o Ernie Muir

5885 Harbord Dr.

Oakland, CA 94611-3122

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002456 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100987, City of

Oakland / Dignity Housing West, 690 15t Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated. :

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please

contact our offj

Sincere

A

Ariu Levi
Director

8 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

)



UST Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information

Date: 19 September 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental

Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: 510-567-6725

Staff Person: Matthew Soby

Title: Hazardous Materials Technician

Case Information

Facility Name: City of Oakland / Dignity Housing West

Facility Address: 690 15" Street, Oakland, CA 94612

RB LUSTIS Case No: ----

Local Case No.: ----

LOP Case No.: RO0002456

URF Filing Date: ----

GeoTracker Global ID: T0600100987

APN: 3-73-6 Current Land Use: Residential
Responsible Party(s): Address: Phone:
Dignity Housing West Inc. 1535A Fred Jackson Way
c/o Community Housing Dev. | Richmond, CA 94801-1525
& c/o Oakland Com Housing
City of Oakland 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza,
c/o Odili Ojukwu Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612
Oakland Properties Castro 5885 Harbord Dr.
Street Oakland, CA 94611-3122
c/o Ernie Muir
Tank Information
Tank No. Size (gal) Contents Closed in-Place/ Date
Removed/Active
500 Gasoline Removed November 1987
1,000 Gasoline Removed November 1987

Conceptual Site Model (Attachment 1, 2 pages) (GeoTracker CSM Report)

Closure Criteria Met (Attachment 2, 1 pages) (GeoTracker LTCP Checklist)

LTCP Groundwater Specific Criteria (Attachment 3, 1 page)

LTCP Vapor Specific Criteria (Attachment 4, 1 page)

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria (Attachment 5, 1 page)

Site maps (Attachment 6, 11 pages)

Alameda County Environmental Health
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UST Case Closure Summary Form

Analytical Data (Attachment 7, 21 pages)

Soil Bore Logs (Attachment 8, 19 pages)

Additional Information:

Water Supply Wells in Vicinity:

There are zero (0) California Dept. of Public Health (CDPH) groundwater supply wells within 0.5 mile
radius of this site.

There are zero (0) domestic and/or irrigation use groundwater supply wells within a 2,000 foot radius of
the site per Alameda County Public Works (ACPWA) and GeoTracker Groundwater Ambient Monitoring
& Assessment (GAMA) website.

Site Monitoring and Supply Wells:

Per ACPWA, the site has (or had) four monitoring wells on site, listed by State Well Number below.
Historical site maps, site assessments, and boring logs note only three (3) monitoring wells (hamed
MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3, all 2-inch wells, screened to total depths between 32 to 35 feet) were installed
with site investigation activities in May 1991. A potential correlation appears between two of the four
State Well Number wells (noted as drilled in April and May 1991) and two of three site monitoring wells.
ACPWA has no well permits, no well logs, and no information for destruction of any of the monitoring
wells in their database.

e 1S/4AW-26N has a total depth of 33 feet, diameter = 2 inch (may possibly be well MW-3)

e 1S/4AW-26N 1 has a total depth of 22 feet, diameter = 4 inch

e 1S/4AW-26N 2 has a total depth of 14 feet, diameter = 4 inch

e 1S/4W-26N 3 has a total depth of 35 feet, diameter = 2 inch (may possibly be well MW-1)

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were attempted to be located by Arcadis in January and
March 2011. Arcadis found no evidence of the three wells; they are assumed abandoned or destroyed
during previous site and street improvement activities.

e MW-1and MW-2: Per historic site maps, these wells were located in or along 15t Street and
are now considered lost due to street and site redevelopment.

e MW-3: Per historic maps, this well may have been located in the current courtyard or may be
covered by the current building. This is well is considered lost due to redevelopment.

6-inch Hand Dug Well

A 6-inch hand dug water supply well (total depth unknown) was destroyed in June 1991 per Zone 7
requirements. Per historic site maps, this well was located on the northeast portion of the site and is
likely covered by the current building. The well destruction report names the well with State Well
Number 1S/4W-26N 4.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0002456 Page 2




UST Case Closure Summary Form

Site Management Requirements:
NO RESTRICTIONS

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control
Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site
management requirements appear to be necessary. However, excavation or construction activities in
areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety
procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

RWQCB Notification Notification Date: 19 December 2013

RWQCB Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Local Agency Representative

Prepared by: Matthew Soby Title: Hazardous Materials Technician
Soe 7717 ey 5oy S 3317
Approved by: Dilan Roe Z Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager
Signature: % .. Date: 9/’ 8’/'20/1'

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action
Completion Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the
available information and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions. The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional
information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm)
or the State of California  Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker  website
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on
GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0002456 Page 3
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CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY HOUSING WEST Page 1 of 2

|CSM Report v " GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY HOUSING WEST (T0600100987) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
690 15TH STREET CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
OAKLAND , CA 94612 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0002456
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: MATTHEW SOBY - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1070

CASEWORKER: Cherie McCaulou - SUPERVISOR: Cheryl L. Prowell
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY MATTHEW SOBY ON 9/18/2014 3:10:38 PM - HISTORY

CSM REPORT - VIEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

AMT G 10 10
CLAIM SITE REIMB IMPACTED REVIEW FUND
NO PRIORITY CLAIMANT ADDRESS TO OF WELLS? NUM REVIEWER RECOMMENDATION OVERSIGHT CLAIMANT
No ADDRESS IO~ [oc WELLS? ~ NUM RECOMMENDATION =1 \7p DATE

PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE

STATUS RELEASE AGE OF

SITE NAME / ADDRESS STATUS DATE REPORT DATE  Case  CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY Open - 8/11/2013 11/12/1987 27 nggE&Azl%OGUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE
HOUSING WEST (Global ID: Eligible for " CASEWORKER: MATTHEW
T0600100987) Closure SOBY - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
690 15TH STREET SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION
OAKLAND, CA 94612 2) - CASE #: 01-1070

CASEWORKER: Cherie
McCaulou - SUPERVISOR: Cheryl L.
Prowell

STAFF NOTES (INTERNAL)

Non-PHC concentrations of chloroform were determined to be laboratory contaminants; PCE detections determined to be from off-site
source.

SITE HISTORY

Two USTs were removed from the site in November 1987. In 1990, a preliminary site assessment was performed which discovered that
contaminated soil had been left in place following the initial UST removals. Approximately 430 cubic yards of soil was excavated to depths
of 25 ft bgs and removed from the site in 1991. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed and quarterly groundwater sampling followed
during 1991 and 1992. The site had three groundwater monitoring wells and a 6-inch diameter water supply well prior to redevelopment.

The closure condition of the three monitoring wells is not known, but presumed to be lost or destroyed during redevelopment. The 6-inch
water supply well was destroyed per Zone 7 criteria.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
NAME ORGANIZATION ADDRESS

cITY EMAIL
ERNIE MUIR OAKLAND PROPERTIES CASTRO STREET 5885 HARBORD DR OAKLAND
ODILI OJUKWU CITY OF OAKLAND 250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ SUITE 5301 OAKLAND
n/a Dignity Housing West Inc. 1535A Fred Jackson Way Richmond
CLEANUP ACTION INFO
ACTION TYPE BEGIN DATE END DATE PHASE CONTAMINANT MASS REMOVED DESCRIPTION
EXCAVATION 6/27/1991 6/27/1991 Soil
RISK INFORMATION VIEW LTCP CHECKLIST VIEW PATH TO CLOSURE PLAN VIEW CASE REVIEWS
NEARBY /
CURRENT DISCHARGE DATE STOP IMPACTED
CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN LAND USE BENEFICIAL USE SOURCE REPORTED METHOD WELLS
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), * * GW - Municipal Close and
Chloroform, * Chloroform, and Domestic 11/12/1987 Remove 0
Gasoline Supply Tank
NAME OF
FREE OTHER WATER LAST REGULATORY  LASTESI LAST EDF EXPECTED MOST RECENT
PRODUCT CONSTITUENTS SYSTEM ACTIVITY UPLOAD UPLOAD CLOSURE DATE CLOSURE REQUEST
NO NO EBMUD 12/19/2013

CDPH WELLS WITHIN 1500 FEET OF THIS SITE
NONE

CALCULATED FIELDS (BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE)

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL ID=T06001... 9/18/2014



CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY HOUSING WEST Page 2 of 2

APN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME
003 007300600 Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2-9.04) South Bay - East Bay Cities (20420)

COUNTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S)

Alameda « EAST BAY MUD - 375 ELEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607

MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN GROUNDWATER - HIDE VIEW ESI SUBMITTALS

NO GROUNDWATER DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER ESI FOR THIS SITE
VIEW ESI SUBMITTALS

MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN SOIL - HIDE
NO SOIL DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER ESI FOR THIS SITE
VIEW ES| SUBMITTALS

MOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE
NO GEO_WELL DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER ESI FOR THIS SITE

CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP

LOGGED IN AS MATTSOBY

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL ID=T06001... 9/18/2014
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CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY HOUSING WEST

Page 1 of 1

LTCP Checklist V] GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
CITY OF OAKLAND / DIGNITY HOUSING WEST (T0600100987) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
690 15TH STREET CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

OAKLAND , CA 94612 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0002456

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: MATTHEW SOBY - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1070
CASEWORKER: Cherie McCaulou - SUPERVISOR: Cheryl L. Prowell

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY MATTHEW SOBY ON 9/18/2014 3:20:46 PM - HISTORY

CLOSURE POLICY THIS VERSION IS FINAL AS OF 9/18/2014 CHECKLIST INITIATED ON 5/17/2013 CLOSURE POLICY HISTORY

General Criteria - The site satisfies the policy general criteria - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS YES

a. Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?
| Name of Water System : ‘EBMUD ‘|

b. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum (info).

c. The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped.

d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable (info). ® FP Not Encountered
e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release has been developed (info).

f. Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable (info).

g. Soil or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section .
25296.15. O Not Required

h. Does a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code section 13050.

®ves O nNoO

®@ves O nNo
®ves O NoO
Ovyes O nNo
® ves O NoO
® ves O NoO

®ves O nNO

O vYES @ NoO

1. Media-Specific Criteria: Groundwater - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent, and

site-specific conditions satisfy items 2a, 2b, or 2c - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

meets all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS YES
EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Release has not Affected Groundwater - Info) ® vyes O NO
2. Media Specific Criteria: Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air - The site is considered low-threat for the vapor-intrusion-to-air pathway if YEs

EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility

O YES @ NO

Does the site meet any of the Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air specific criteria scenarios?

2a - Scenario 3 (example): Dissolved Phase Benzene Concentrations Only in Groundwater (Low concentration groundwater scenarios with or without 02
measurements must satisfy one i, ii, or iii):

i. For bioattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are <100 pg/L, the bioattenuation zone: Is a
continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential
building; and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.

ii. For bioattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are >100 ug/L but <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation
zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 10 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or
potential building, and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.

iii. For bioattenuation zone with oxygen = 4% and benzene concentration are <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a
separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential building, and contain total TPH
<100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.

®ves O No
YES

®ves O nNo

Oves OnNo

Oves O No

if it meets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

3. Media Specific Criteria: Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure

YES

EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soil is free of petroleum contamination

OYEs ®@ nNo

Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios?

3.1 - Maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil are less than or equal to those listed in the following table (LINK) for the specified depth
below ground surface.

®ves O No

®ves O NO

Additional Information

This case should be kept OPEN in spite of meeting policy criteria.

Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 14/15?

O vYES @ NoO

®ves O nNo

SPELL CHECK

| save Form as Partially Completed | [ Save Form as Complete |

LOGGED IN AS MATTSOBY CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure policy.asp?global id=TO...

9/18/2014
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ATTACHMENT 3
LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed:

Site has not affected groundwater.

LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Site Data Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
Criteria (ppb)| Criteria (ppb)| Criteria (ppb) | Criteria (ppb)
Plume Length <100 feet <250 feet <250 feet <1,000 feet
Removed to
Free Product No free product No free No free maximum No free
product product extent product
practicable
Stable or
Plume Stable or Stable or Stable or decreasing Stable or
Decreasing decreasing | decreasing | for minimum | decreasing
of 5 Years
Distance to Nearest
> 1,000 feet >250 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet
Water Supply Well
Site groundwater flow
direction varies to the
Distance to Nearest west (predominantly) and
Surface Water and north. Lake Merritt: 3,700 >250 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet
Direction feet east, up-gradient;
San Francisco Bay: 2.3
miles west, down-gradient
Property Owner Willing Not Not Not
to Accept a Land Use applicable applicable ves applicable
Restriction?
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS
Historic Site| Current Site LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Constituent Maximum Maximum Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
(ppb) (ppb) Criteria (ppb)| Criteria (ppb)| Criteria (ppb) | Criteria (ppb)
Benzene @ <0.5 <0.5 No criteria 3,000 No criteria 1,000
MTBE P <0.5 <0.5 No criteria 1,000 No criteria 1,000
Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will
be achieved within a reasonable time frame?

COMMENTS:

The site groundwater was analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH), total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE).
were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits for all compounds.

Concentrations in groundwater

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was detected in all three site monitoring wells circa 1991 and 1992 at a maximum
concentration of 3.3 ug/L from well MW-3. PCE was detected in all site wells and is suspected to be from an up-gradient
source as PCE was not used on-site (gasoline USTs). Additionally, the PCE detection is below the Regional Water
Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level of 5.0 ug/L (December 2013, Table F-1a, groundwater is a current

Alameda County Environmental Health
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or potential drinking water resource).

Chloroform was detected in down-gradient well MW-1 circa 1991 and 1992 at a maximum concentration of 1.4 ug/L. The
laboratory Method Blank reported a similar concentration of 1.2 ug/L. The chloroform detection is likely laboratory
contamination.

a2Benzene concentrations from circa 1991 and 1992 groundwater monitoring from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

b MTBE concentrations from circa 2011 groundwater monitoring via direct push rig with temporary well screened from 20
to 30 feet below ground surface.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0002456




ATTACHMENT 4



ATTACHMENT 4
LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed:

Scenario 3A

Not active fueling station

Active as of Not applicable

LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Site Data Scenario 1 Scenario 2| Scenario 3A| Scenario 3B Scenario 3C| Scenario 4
Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria
Unweathered NAPL No NAPL LNAPLIn ) LNAPLIN |\ NAPL | NoNAPL | NoNAPL | No criteria
groundwater soil
Thickness of
Bioattenuation Zone > 10 feet 230 feet 230 feet 25 feet 210 feet 25 feet 25 feet
Beneath Foundation
Total TPH in
< < < < < < <
Bioattenuation Zone 100 mg/kg 100 ppm 100 ppm 100 ppm 100 ppm 100 ppm 100 ppm
Maxi C t >1
aximum Curren o o No 00 and <1,000 -
Benzene Concentration in < 0.5 ug/L No criteria L <100 ppb <1,000 No criteria
criteria ppb
Groundwater ppb
o No oxygen | No oxygen 24% at 24% at
Oxygen Data within No oxygen L No ¥g ¥ % %
. ) No criteria L data or data or lower end lower end
Bioattenuation Zone data criteria
<4% <4% of zone of zone
Depth of soil vapor No
measurement beneath No criteria criteria No criteria | No criteria | No criteria 25 feet
foundation

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Site Soil Vapor Data No Bioattenuation Zone Bioattenuation Zone
Historic Current
Constituent Maximum Maximum Residential Commercial Residential Commercial
(ng/m?) (ng/m®)
Benzene <85 <280 <85,000 <280,000
Ethylbenzene <1,100 <3,600 <1,100,000 <3,600,000
Naphthalene <93 <310 <93,000 <310,000

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific risk
assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that human

health is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination been

made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will have no
significant risk of adversely affecting human health?

COMMENTS:

Approximately 430 cubic yards of soil were excavated from the former UST pit in June 1991. Confirmatory soil borings show
the depth of fill extends approximately 6.5 to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). Maximum soil concentrations were obtained
from soil bore 8 between 13 to 19 feet bgs: benzene (0.055 mg/kg) and ethylbenzene (14 mg/kg).

Alameda County Environmental Health
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ATTACHMENT 5

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed:
Maximum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below.

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below?

Yes, No, or ----

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent 0 tobSSfeet to outdoor air 0 tobSSfeet to outdoor air 0 to 10 feet bgs
(pp?‘n) a (5to 10 feet (pp?‘n) a (5to 10 feet (ppm) @
bgs) ppm @ bgs) ppm @
Site Maximum | Benzene < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
LTCP Criteria | Benzene <1.9 <2.8 <8.2 <12 <14
Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene <21 <32 <89 <134 <314
Site Maximum | Naphthalene ®
LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene <9.7 <9.7 <45 <45 <219
Site Maximum | PAHs ®
LTCP Criteria | PAHs <0.063 NA <0.68 NA <4.5

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?

COMMENTS:

@ Concentrations based on soil confirmation samples (one sample per 50 cubic yards) and soil stockpile samples from
maximum excavation depths 23 to 25 feet bgs.

b Naphthalene and PAHs not sampled. Based on: 1) below reporting limit concentrations for TVH and TEH in over-
excavated soils (exception being sample 18 from 22 feet bgs which had elevated concentrations of TVH, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes and noted as “removed by subsequent excavation”), and 2) Phase Il soil bore 9 (all
COCs reported below laboratory reporting limits (RLs)) and soil bore 10 (one detection of TVH at 2.4 mg/kg)
concentrations, these semi-volatiles are not like present is sufficient quantities to present a vapor intrusion risk.

Soils from 0 to 5 feet bgs and 5 to 10 feet bgs within the UST excavation and former source area had historically high
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons circa 1987 (maximum 5,600 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)).

Over-excavation in 1988 reduced TPH concentrations to 960 mg/kg. These impacted soils have been remediated via
excavation to depths of 23 to 25 feet bgs circa 1991.

During the Phase Il site investigation in February and May 1991, maximum soil concentrations of benzene (0.055
mg/kg) and ethylbenzene (14 mg/kg) were obtained from soil bore 8 between 13 to 19 feet bgs. Soil bore 8
maximum concentrations of TVH and TEH were 750 mg/kg and 720 mg/kg, respectively. Soil contamination lateral
and vertical extents were delineated via soil bores 5 (to 7.5 feet bgs), 9 (to 26 feet bgs), 12 (to 31 feet bgs), and 13

Alameda County Environmental Health

RO0002456




(to 26 feet bgs) where concentrations did not exceed their respective laboratory reporting limits for TVH, TEH, and
BTEX. Soil bore 10 (to 26 feet bgs) had a maximum TVH detection of 2.4 mg/kg.

In June 1991, remediation efforts consisted of excavating approximately 430 cubic yards of soil from the former UST
pit. The resulting excavation measured approximately 20 by 25 feet in plan to approximately 23 to 25 feet deep.
During the remediation efforts, soils excavated were in the location of former soil bores 5, 6, 7, 8, 12 and 13
advanced as part of the Phase Il site investigation. Post-remediation soil concentrations showed no detections of
TVH, benzene, and ethylbenzene above laboratory RLs. Toluene and xylenes were detected in two samples from 15
to 22 feet bgs at maximum concentrations of 7.4 mg/kg and 7.3 mg/kg, respectively,

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0002456
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SITE: View from rear along 15th St., toward courtyard. Paved parking lot is adjacent parcel.
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SITE, View from rear along 16th St., toward courtyard (in red box). Paved parking lot is adjacent parcel.
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Table 4.
Concentrations of Organic Chemicals in Water
During Four Monitoring Events

Other
Chloro- EPA 8010

gsample TVH TEH B T X B form PCE Chemicals

Well Date ug/1 ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/1l ug/1 ug/1l ug/l ug/l

MW-1 05/08/%1 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.2 2.5 <1
08/13/91 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1l
11/08/91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 1.4 3.3 <1
02/13/92 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 2.6 <1

MW-2 05/08/91 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1l <1
08/13/91 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l
11/08/91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <1l 1.3 <1l
02/13/92 <50 <1l <1 <1

MW-3 05/08/91 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.1 <1
08/13/91 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
11/08/91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1l <1 <1l
02/13/92 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 <1

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

BTXE = benzene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene

PCE = Tetrachlorocethylene

ug/l = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb) -

< = Contaminant not present at a concentration in excess of the detection limit shown.



Table S.
Groundwater Elevations

Top of Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Casing Elevation Groundwater (ft) Elevation (ft)
MW-1  05/08/91 27.62 26.82 0.80
08/13/91 27.06 0.56
11/08/91 27.05 0.57
02/13/92 26,58 1.04
MW-2 05/08/91 27.97 26.88 1.09
08/13/91 27.11 0.86
11/08/91 27.11 0.86
02/13/92 26,85 1.12
MW-3 05/08/91 29.90 28.54 1.31
08/13/91 28,82 1.08
11/08/91 28.88 1.02
02/13/92 28.92 0.98

Elevations are referenced to project datum established by Bates and Bailey
on the Land Survey and Topographic Plan dated February 25, 1991,



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 231520
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Arcadi s Pr oj ect LC010060. 0014. 00001
2000 Powel | St. Location : 690 15th St. QGakl and
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level Il

Sanple ID Lab I D

EB100311 231520- 001

SB-1 231520- 002

SB- 2 231520- 003

SB- 3 231520- 004

SO L DRUM 231520- 005

TB100311 231520- 006

DECON- DRUM 231520- 007

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

-@%d

Pr oj ect

Si gnat ur e: 10/ 21/ 2011

Dat e:

Manager
NELAP # 01107CA
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 231520

Cient: Arcadi s

Proj ect: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Request Dat e: 10/ 04/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for six water sanples and
one four-point soil conposite, requested for the above referenced project on
10/ 04/ 11. The samples were received cold and intact. Al data were e-nmiled
to Daren Roth on 10/21/11.

TPH Pur geabl es and/ or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B) Water:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Vater:

Low surrogate recovery was observed for o-terphenyl in the Ms for batch
179687; the parent sanple was not a project sanple. No other anal ytical
probl ens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
SO L DRUM (lab # 231520-005) was diluted due to the dark and vi scous nature
of the sanple extract. No other anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B) Water:
SB-1 (lab # 231520-002) had nultiple vials conmbi ned due to sedinment. No other
anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GOJ M (EPA 8260B) Soil:
Matrix spikes were not performed for this analysis in batch 179679 due to
i nsufficient sanple anount. No other anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A) Water:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7471A) Soil:

Hi gh recoveries were observed for copper and zinc in the Ms for batch 179761,
the parent sanple was not a project sanple, the BS/BSD were within limts,
and the associated RPDs were within [imts. No other anal ytical problens were
encount er ed.

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Bat ch#: 179886
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 11
Lab I D 231520- 007
| Anal yte Resul t |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 50 Y Z
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 93 78-123
Type: BLANK Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Lab I D Q612912
| Anal yte Resul t |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND

| Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

95 78-123

Z= Sanpl e exhi bits unknown single peak or peaks

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SO L DRUM Bat ch#: 180049
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: SAVPLE Lab I D 231520- 005
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.92
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 88 74-132
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q613600
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 91 74-132

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B

Field ID DECON- DRUM Bat ch#: 179687

Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11

Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 08/ 11
Lab I D 231520- 007

Anal yte Resul t RL

Ker osene C10-C16 260 Y 50

Di esel Cl10-C24 1,000 Y 50

Mbtor O C24-C36 790 300

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

o- Ter phenyl 83 68-120
Type: BLANK Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Lab I D QC612089

Anal yte Resul t RL

Ker osene C10-C16 ND 50

Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 50

Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

96 68-120

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard

22.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SO L DRUM Bat ch#: 179684
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 11
Type: SAVPLE Lab I D 231520- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL
Ker osene C10-C16 ND 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 93 62-120
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q612077
Anal yte Resul t RL
Ker osene C10-C16 ND 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

97 62-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

MIBE by GC/ VS

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11

Bat ch#: 179721

Field ID EB100311 Lab I D 231520- 001

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 101 80- 127

Field ID: SB-1 Lab I D 231520- 002

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

Field ID: SB- 2 Lab I D 231520- 003

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

MIBE by GC/ VS

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Bat ch#: 179721

Field ID: SB- 3 Lab I D 231520- 004

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 102 80- 127

Field ID TB100311 Lab I D 231520- 006

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

Type: BLANK Lab I D Q612237

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onof | uor onet hane

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 231520- 007 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Styrene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onof orm ND 1.0 179721 10/06/ 11
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Napht hal ene ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11

Sur r ogat e

OREC Limts

Bat ch# Anal yzed

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105
93
98
97

80- 127
73- 145
80- 120
80- 120

179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11

(&
1

Esti mat ed val ue
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID SO L DRUM DI n Fac: 0. 8489

Lab I D 231520- 005 Bat ch#: 179679

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Anal yte Resul t RL

Freon 12 ND 8.5

Chl or orret hane ND 8.5

Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.5

Br ononet hane ND 8.5

Chl or oet hane ND 8.5

Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.2

Acet one ND 17

Freon 113 ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 17

Carbon Disul fide ND 4.2

MI'BE ND 4.2

trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Vi nyl Acetate ND 42

1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- But anone ND 8.5

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Chl orof orm ND 4.2

Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2

1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

Benzene ND 4.2

Trichl or oet hene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.2

Di br ononet hane ND 4.2

4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.5

ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.2

Tol uene ND 4.2

trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- Hexanone ND 8.5

1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Tet r achl or oet hene ND 4.2

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID: SO L DRUM Dl n Fac: 0. 8489

Lab I D 231520- 005 Bat ch#: 179679

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Anal yte Resul t

Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2

1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.2

Chl or obenzene ND 4.2

1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2

Et hyl benzene ND 4.2

m p- Xyl enes ND 4.2

o- Xyl ene ND 4.2

Styrene ND 4.2

Br onof orm ND 4.2

| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.2

1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2

1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.2

Pr opyl benzene ND 4.2

Br onbbenzene ND 4.2

1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.2

2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2

4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2

tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.2

1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.2

sec- But yl benzene ND 4.2

par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.2

1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.2

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2

n- But yl benzene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.2

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.2

Napht hal ene ND 4.2

1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

113
113
88
97

71-126
74- 130
80- 120
76- 131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Cient: Arcadi s Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 231520- 007 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 7.1 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Bari um 190 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Chr om um 69 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cobal t 9.3 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Copper 28 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/18/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/19/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 179776 10/07/11 10/07/11 METHOD EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum 24 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 23 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/20/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 9.0 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Zi nc 97 20 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 6.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Cient: Arcadi s Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Field ID: SO L DRUM Basi s: as received
Lab I D 231520- 005 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Arsenic 3.1 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Bari um 44 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.18 0.10 179761 10/06/11 10/20/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Chr om um 42 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Cobal t 5.3 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Copper 6.0 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Lead 1.8 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.020 179848 10/10/11 10/10/11 WMETHOD EPA 7471A
Mol ybdenum ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 39 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 28 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Zi nc 21 1.0 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Borin

Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Soil Prior to Remediation

Soil Samples Taken by Others Following Tank Removal

Soil Samples Taken During SCI Investigation

Sample
Location
Pit - West End
Pit - East End
Pit - North End
Pit - South End
Pit - East End
Pit - West End
Pit - Bottom
Pit - North End
Pit - South End
Pit - East End
Pit - West End

Depth TVH

TEH

Date

Sampling

11/12/87
11/12/87

01/15/88
01/15/88
01/15/88
01/15/88
01/15/88

02/12/88
02/12/88

03/15/88
03/15/88

<5
1,300
110
<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

Ethyl

<5
14,000
170

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

5 7.5 <1 <1l <5
8 13.0 750 720 55
8 19.5 24 58 40
9 26.0 <1l <l <5
10 26.0 2.4 <l <5
12 26.0 2.4 <1 <5
12 31.0 <1 <1 <5
13 26.0 <1 <1 <5
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
TVH =
TEH =
(diesel not detected in these analysis)
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ND =

Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

g (ft.) (mg/kg) (mk/kg) (ug/kg) {(ug/kg) (uvg/kg) (ug/kg)

<5
38,000
910

<5

<5

<5

12

<5

Total volatile hydrocarbens, quantified as gasoline
Total extractable hydrocarbons, guantified as Stoddard Solvent

TPH!
img/kq)

2400
5600

<50
<50
<50
<50
760

960
490

<50
89

0il &
Grease

(ng/xq)

<50
<50
<50

None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations above
detection limits
Test not reguested
Contaminant not present at a concentration in excess of the
detection limit shown



Table 3.
Hydrocarbon Concentrations in
Confirmation Soil Samples
Following Remediation

Bthyl- Total

Sample TVH TEH Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Designation (mg/kq} (mg/kqg) (ug/kqg) (vg/kq) (ug/kqg) (ug/kqg)
13 @ 15 ft <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
14 @ 15 ft <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
15 @ 18 ft <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
16 @ 15 ft <1 <1 <5 7.4 <5 <5
17 @ 22 ft <1 <1 <5 5.8 <5 7.3
44 @ 25 ft <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5

TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons (as gasoline)

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons (kerosene and diesel range)
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million = ppm

ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion = ppb

< = Contaminant not present at a concentration in excess of

the detectin limit shown.




Dignity Housing West
July 2, 1991

SCI 615.003

Page 2

samples during our contamination assessment are also presented on
Plate 3. The test boring samples shown on Plate 3 which were not
analytically tested contained very low OVM readings.

The samples obtained during remediation were collected from a
backhoe bucket. All loose s0il and approximately 3 inches of
intact material was scraped away from the sampling location. A
clean brass liner was then pushed into the material using a rubber
mallet. The liner wasg withdrawn and its ends were covered with
Teflon sheets and plastic caps and then sealed with duct tape. The
samples were placed in an ice filled cooler and remained
refrigerated until delivery to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., a
laboratory certified by the California DHS to conduct the analyses
regquested. The analytical program included analysis for total
volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) (EPA 5030/8015 modified), total
extractable hydrocarbons (TEH) (EPA 3550/8015 modified), and BTXE
(EPA 5030/8020). The analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

Table 1.
Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Confirmation Soil Samples

Ethyl- Total
Sample TVHL TEH? Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylees
Designation (mg/kg)? mg/kg (ug/kg)* (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (oK)
13 @ 15 ft <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
14 @ 15 £t <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
15 @ 18 £t <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
i6 @ 15 £t <1 <1 <5 7.4 <5 <5
17 @ 22 ft <1 <1 <5 5.8 <5 7.3
18 @ 22 ft° 210 <1 <80 280 960 5,400
44 @ 25 ft {1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
1 TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons (as gasoline)
2 TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons (kerosene and diesel
range)
3 mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million = ppm
4 ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion = ppb

Contaminated soil was removed by subsequent excavation




Dignity Housing West
July 2, 1991

SCI 615.003

Page 3

Soil Remediation

Excavation activities generated approximately 430 cubic yards

(loose) of contaminated soil, In order to evaluate
treatment/disposal options, 4 soil samples were obtained for every
50 cubic vyards (cy) of excavated soil. The 4 samples were

composited by the analytical laboratory to form one sample for
analysis. Each composite sample was analyzed for TVH, TEH, BTXE,
total lead and soluble (TCLP) lead. One of the composites was also
analyzed for reactivity, corrosivity and igniteability.

One 120 cy stockpile of clean soil has been created. One soil
sample (#43) from this stockpile was obtained and analyzed for TVH,
TEH and BTEX. The results of the analyses are presented in Tables
2 and 3.

Table 2. .
Hydrocarhbons and Lead in Soil Stockpiles

TCLP*
Lead

<60
<60
<60
<60

<60
<60
<60
<60

<60

Total

Sample TVH! TEH? B3 T3 E3 x3 Lead
Designation (mg/kg)® (mg/kg) (ug/kg)® (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (mg/kg) (uwyl)’
1,2,3,4 6.3 <1 <5 <5 6.1 28 4]
5,6,7,8 1.3 <1 <5 <h <5 <5 <3
9,10,11,12 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3
19,20,21,22 39 <1 <5 <5 130 810 <3
23,24,25,26 38 <1 <5 <5 <5 520 <3
27,28,29,30 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 5
31,32,33,34 1.7 <1 <5 8.0 <5 37 <3
35,36,37,38 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3
29,40,41,42 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3
43 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 -8
t TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons (as gasoline)
2 TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons (kerosene and diesel range)
3 BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes,
4 TCLP = Soluble lead in TCLP leachate
5 mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million = ppm
6 ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion = ppb
Z ug/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion = ppb

-- = test not requested
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Vi gty Table 2. Petroleum Hydrocarbons and
'.;ﬂ. T s BTH!'Ebpgnqt:ntinn: in Buil

S e
.I" "--\

N ; . - Ethyl - Total Dil &

e S epth - TVE! LT Bensene Toluene - Benzene Hylenes Grease
Bor:l.ng{faat} mg/k ’m&nuz_alm {ug/kg) .L.a&sal.@aaLﬂ
‘8 13 750 720 55 1,300 14,000 - 38,000 . ND

.8 19.5 25 58 40 . 110 - 170" 910  ND

. 1. TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons, quantified aa gasoline
iz, sl 'ngH '-t:Total estractable hydrocarbons, gquantified as Stoddard
" HIE - Solvan . Co T
&) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
4 ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
s ND = Nones detacted, chemicals not pressnt at ¢¢n¢entrations above

'tha detection limitﬂ

-Discussion and cunclggion

: The analytical test results 4indicate that gasoline, BTXE - and
% . stoddard solvent are present in the soil beneath the previous tanks
' at eonecentrations exceeding regulatory criteria. Currently, the
hnrizuntal and vertical extent of soil contamination, and whether
.or not groundwater has been impacted, are unknown. The analytical
5'w [test “results -from SCI's Boring 8 suggest that contaminant
Wi . concentrations decrease rapidly with depth. This may indicate that
"V.the extent of contamination is relatively limited. However, given
that the site is underlain by relatively permeable sand, it is also
paaaibll that contamination has migrated vertically downward to
.greater depths. If this 1s the case, it is possible that the
coritamination has impacted a significant amount of soil as well as
groundwater guality in the area. As a result, we judge that a more
detailed investigation should be oconducted to detarmine the
vertical and lateral extent of soll contamination, and its impact

on groundwater quality.




Table 4
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and
BTXE Concentrations in Soil

Ethyl Total 0il &

Depth TVH' TEH? Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease

Boring (ft.) (ppm)? (ppm) {ppb)* (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
5 7.5 ND® ND ND ND ND ND ND

8 13.0 750 720 55 1,300 14,000 38,000 ND

8 198.5 25 58 40 110 170 910 ND

9 26.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND --5
10 26.0 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND --
12 26.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
12 31.0 ND ND ND ND ND 12 -
13 26 ND ND ND ND ND ND -

TVH Total wvolatile hydrocarbons, guantified as gasoline _
2 TEH Total extractable hydrocarbons, gquantified as Stoddard Solvent
(diesel not detected in these analysis)
ppm = mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram
ppb = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
° ND = None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations above
detection limits
-- = Test not requested

i u
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& : . .
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LOG OF TEST BORING 1

eauPMent ¢! Splid Flight Auger

55 o E‘ £~ :—:‘ 4 DATE DRILLED 2/10/01
“EFE =z g Z Suab
LABORATORY TESTS g8 Cwa “n"_| 5 a4 ELEVATION -~
-200 = 28% 7.6 91 B 15 %! BROWN SILTY SANDY GRAVEL (GM)
-l’ medium dense, moist, contains
‘fl silt
o DARK BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
14,9 115 NNl 76 medium dense, moist
5 [N MOTTLED BROWM CLAYEY SAMND (SC)
8.3 105 jﬁk; a3 dense, moijst
10— N 60
15 %ﬂ 86
+ ) * *
20— STH 78 BROWN SAND (SP)
L. dense, moist
-200 = % Passing #200 Sieve L
SAMPLER TYPE: S 78+ ) v
MODIFIED CALIFORNIA DRIVE 26— gﬁg‘fﬁg“ﬁgﬂ?gé ENCOUNTERED
q.D.: 3.0 inches ’
1.D.: 2.5 inches
*CALIFORNIA DRIVE
0.D.: 2.5 inches
I.D.: 2.0 inches 30
+STANDARD PENETRATION TEST
0.0.: 2.0 inches
I1.0.: 1.4 inches
35—
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches 1
40—

DIGNITY HOUSE WEST - OQAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants [ v

615.001

DATE

2/10/91

APPROVED

Jvi3

PLATE

B-1




g . " EQUIPMENT g1 S011d Flight Auger
EE . £ ;.; s £ . patE oRiLLED 2/19/91
DzE~ =Z G e 2 Ogxo
LABORATORY TESTS £3 gas n[l—— s Bal ELEVATION —-
-200 = 28% 6.2 03 : H 1% | BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
JoL loose to medium dense, moist
12.7 116 L<M 36 | MOTTLED BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
5 [N\ dense, moist
\ 75
10.9 124 g §= 58
15 M 83 | BrowN SILTY SAND (Si1)
. dense, moist
. 55
20 SROUNDWATER NOT ENCOUNTERED
DURINS DRILLING
25—
30—
35—
40
DIGNITY HOUSE WEST - DAKLAND, CA PLATE
SUbsurface COHSUltantS JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED B‘z
615,001 2/20/91 \.77/3




w, X . courment 67 Solid  Flight Auger
Eé-.e co e 2 £ . pate pruren 2/19/91
LABORATORY TESTS §§° §_§§ gﬂ“: 7 5 ggg ELEVATION  ~~
200 = 34% 10.8 99 H 7+ BROWN SILTY GRAVELLY SAND {SM)
4 lToose, moist
AN BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
11.3 114 \ 77 dense, moist
5 %
SN
7T, BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
12.9 117 . 79 :
A7l dense, moist
10— {'[.|' I 61
s LR 77
i BROWN SAND (SP)
. = 70 * dense, moist
W1, -
75— -'-' 7U+
¥ RROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
30— | -
504
35— 5!!
40—
DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - OAKLAND, CA |
SUbsurface COHSUltantS JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED -
‘ 6515.001 2/20/91 T B 3
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P

F
o
@

W
-

sz r z

=i M P

gza\ =z 5 e

LABORATORY TESTS £3 S oy

19
5 —
10—
1=

-
-ry

d
-
F 2 z
-0 ITE™ =
ngx >-z§ i
LABORATORY TESTS 3 sas e
"
5 —
10—
15—

SAMPLE

SAMPLE

0G OF TEST BORING S

eaweMent 8" Hollow Stem Auger

2 . pate pmuLen  2/19/°1
=3
=42 ELEVATION -~
BRO4M SANDY GRAVEL (GM)
loose, dry

GRAY SANDY GRAVEL (GM)
loose "to medium dense, moist
3/4" crushed rock tank backfill

MOTTLED BLUISH GRAY SILTY SAND
(SM)
dense, moist, with petroleum
hydrocarbon smell
AROUNDWATER MOT ENCZUNTERED
DURING DRILLING

TEST BORING 6

gaupment 8" Hollow Stem Auger:
patE prRiLLED 2/10/01

ELEVATION ==

26 +

BROWN SAMDY ARAVEL (GM)

medium dense, dry
GRAY SAMDY GRAVEL (GM)

loose to medijum dense, moist
3/4" crushed rock tank backfill

BROMN SILTY SAND {SM)

medium dense, moist
GROUNDWATER MOT ENCOUNTERED
DURING DRILLINAG

Subsurface Consultants

DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - OAKLAND, CA

PLATE

JOB NUMBER

$15.001

B-5

APPROVED

DATE
2/20/91 TVA
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F

OG OF TEST BORING 7

eauirMeNT 3" Hollow Stem Auger

Eg;ﬁ >§E 2 %xs pate oL 2/19/91
LABORATORY TESTS 22 Zwag S a¥g ELEVATION ==
BROWM SANDY fRAVEL (G#)
loose, dry
DARK BROMN SILTY SAND (SM)
medium dense, moist
GRAY BROWN SILTY SAMD (SM}
dense, moist
GROUNDWATER NOT ENCOUNTERED
DURING DRILLING
101
15—
. PLATE
DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - 2AKLAND, CA
Subsurface Consultants [ wws wreover| B=6
615.901 2/20/91 JveA




1%

LOG OF TEST BORING 8

By . o EQUIFMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
E;J_J o ce Eo g § . DATE DRILLED 2/10/Q]
Dz >2Z 0 [T 2 Sa0
LABORATORY TESTS 23 Lwe “0: a5 &L ELEVATION ==
ASPHALTIC COMCRETE - 3" thick
GRAY SANDY GRAVEL (GM)
loose to medium dense, moist
3/4" crushed rock tank backfill
5.....
10—
MOTTLED BLUISH GRAY SILTY SAND
(SM)
. medium dense, moist, with
155 . petroleum hydrocarbon smell
‘:' color change to gray
-. . 65*
201 ARIUNDWATER NOT EMCOUNTERED
DURING DRILLING
25—
30—
35—
40—

Subsurface Consultants

DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - QAKLAND, CA

JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED

615,001 2/20/91 TVA

PLATE

B~7
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LOG OF TEST BORING 9/MW=-1

eawpment 8" Hollow Stem Auger

5}% o §~ 2 Z- 2 g OATE DRILLED 5/2/01
"2 > by D.t = OII'—
§§a\ Eég %3 E‘;"’_ b E:'E§ eLEvaTion 27.9 feet*
—|:_-,'_4_.:g|‘\_\'fALVE BOX s ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 3" thick
Y |4 T LOCKING CAP s BASE ROCK - 6" thick
N %‘ COBBLESTONE - very hard
%g f%‘*—-E'MA.BOREHOLE E\kk LIGHT BROWH CLAYEY SAMD (SC)
v I . medium dense, moist
AR
j % NEAT CEMENT GROUT 5.,-—'- MOTTLED BRQNN SILTY SAHD (SH)
EAeS . dense, moist
Sol S
Al .
e '
PR .
2| 4w— 2" DIA. SCH. 40 L
.-e p PVYC BLANK CASING 10— 1| |-
S 0 ’ H 21
e _\o‘-; ) .
Bl - RROWN SAND (SP)
R T very dense, moist, fine grained
5 15 |-
[ .
=l 0 = 35
.-—— BENTONITE SEAL s
: 0l
4— #3 LONESTAR SAND 6.2 RN -RC
i 2”8IA'ES CHéégEEN 25|
PVC WELL - .
=4 (0.020" SLOT SIZE) 0 ", H 50
: AN L GROUNDWATER LEVEL 5/8/91
vl GRAUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
| -
0 - e
Qf © SAFPLER TYPE:
- _ CALIFORNIA DRIVE
o o b - 1.D.: 2.9 inches
1Lt~ THREADED END CAP st |0 C.D.: 2.5 inches
2 ﬂ 84 | HAMMER WEISHT: 140 pounds
*ELEVATION BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC MAP HAMMER DROP: 30 inches
PREPARED BY BATES AND BAILEY, LAND
SURVEYORS, DATED FEBRUARY 1991,
ENTITLED "PROPERTY AT 690 15TH 40~
STREET, QAKLAND, CA".
PLATE

DIGMITY HOUSIMG WEST - PHASE II

JO

Subsurface Consultants

APPROVED

JVe

B NUMBER

615.002

DATE

5/9/91

B-8




1M

LOG OF TEST BORING 10

£ E_.E. s o
GE L85 sEEE 23
LABORATORY TESTS g8 Wt 3a “n_ & @
5 |||
10 \
3.2 \ﬂ 26
15+ LI
0 ..I 34
20— { "~
0 . H 52
25— 1.7,
0 s
L'}
30
0 65
35—
40—

eauiPMeNT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
5/2/91

eLevaTion 28.8 feet

DATE DRILLED

ASPHALTIC COMCRETE - 3" thick
BASE ROCK - &" thick

DARK BROWM SILTY SAND (S™)
medium dense, moist (old musty
smell)

LIGHT GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
medium dense to dense, moist

MOTTLED BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
medium dense to dense, moist

BROWN SILTY SAND (SY)
dense, moist

BROMN SAND (SP)
verv dense, moist, fine grained

EROUNDWATER LEVEL DURINZ DRILLIN®

Boring backfilled with cement
grout upon completion of drilling.

Subsurface Consultants

DIGMITY HOUSING WEST - PHASE I1I

PLATE

JOB NUMBER

615.002

B-9

DATE

5/9/91

APPROVED

JVé
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LOG OF TEST BORING 11/MW=-2
W, . “ eauipMenT 81 Hpllow Stem Auger
Egae >§E .7 EE E §1'5 pate oriLep 3/ 2/91
g3 Eus 38 °0"'_ s ade eLevation 28.4 feet
s RIT VALVE BOX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 3" thick
S LOCKING CAP BASE ROCK - 6" thick
il Q COBBLESTANE
xR BRAMH CLAYEY SAND (SC)
1“—8 DiA. BOREHOLE § medium dense to dense, moist
o 5 - \
§ color chanae to mottled hrown
\ below 6 feet
$4 51— 27 DIA. SCH. 40 10— \
2 [¥ PVYC BLANK CASING AN
5 [ 0 \ 12
o 15— \ becaomes very dense below
i !ﬂ—BENTONITE SEAL 0 & 1t feot
A BROWN SILTY SAMD {SHM)
;44— 3 LONESTAR SAND very dense, moist
0 L
45— 2" DIA. SCH. 40 .o LISHT GRAY BROWN SAND (SP)
.;_-:_‘—.-.:; (PO‘./SZ(\;{ESLII_-OS_I_CQEE?I R very dense, moist, fine grained
S g |l 5
0 A A . CRAUNDWATER LEVEL DURINA DRILLING
e 'GROUNDWATER LEVEL 5/8/91
S s} -
i 0 ol 64
[l THREADED END CAP
35+ no recoverv, heaving sands
Boring backfilled with cement
grout upon completion of
drilling.
40—
DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - PHASE II PLATE
Su_bsurface Consuh:ants JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED B-
615.002 5/9/91 TVA




1

LOG OF TEST BORING 12

eouviepMent S Hollow Stem Auger

Ll
-
5z £ z
= h -
.0 Il 2 ak
g =5~ =25 = g Wl
LABORATORY TESTS 23 gas g8 °u
= _

20—
4242

25—
15.6

30—
67

35—

40~

dense, moist

BROWN GRAY SAND (SP
very dense, moist

91

grout upon completi
driltling.

BROWN SILTY SAMD (S

1)

)

on of

DARK SRAY BROWM SAMDY ARAVEL (GW)
dense, moist (fill)

g gm’é DATE DRILLED 5/3/Q]
G a8 ecevation 29.0 feet
s ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick

SROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLIHG

Boring backfilled with cement

DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - PHASE II

Subsurface Consultants

JOB NUMBER I'.'l.\'ATEO APPROVED
615.002 5/9/91 VP

PLATE

B-11
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G OF TEST BORING 13

'-l
(=

. . soneMent  B" Hollow Stem Auger
Eéaﬁ E. - Ec¢ é‘ g DATE ORILLED 5§/3/0]
@ L =g &F Sl -
LABORATORY TESTS gé EEE Bé Dﬂ: 3 288 eLevation 29.5 feet
amn DARK BROWN GRAVELLY SAND (SH)
dense, moist
DARK BRAWH STLTY SAND (SM)
dense, moist
5 T BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
JNE dense, moist
< MATTLED RPN CLAYEY SAMD (SC)
10— RN dense, moist
N \ 20
N § 35
§ BRAKY SAND (SP)
90— . very dense, moist, fine grained
0 L 48 | gnay poovt s (SP)
o very dense, moist

25—

30—

35—

40~

b A CROUNDMATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING

Boring backfilled with cement
grout upon completion of drilling.

DISNITY HOUSING YEST - PHASE II

APPROVED

Jvo

J0OB NUMBER

615.002

DATE

Subsurface Consultants e

PLATE

B-12
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LOG OF TEST BORING 14

eourment 8" Hollow Stem Auger

Lt
EEBE %E 2 £ g 2 . pate omnen 9/ 3/01
= W [=F. 4
LABORATORY TESTS gé §§§ §§ °u: a E:'E§ eLevation 29.2 feet
DARK BROWN SILTY SAID (Si)
medium dense to dense, moist
BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
5 dense, moist
10~ MOTTLED BROWN SAMD (SP)
very dense, moist, fine grained
15+
1.,
25 -
0 N - A
h 2 . GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
30_ .:‘
— Boring backfilled with cement
grout upon completion of drilling.
35—
40—
S b f C 1 DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - PHASE II ‘§TE
u Sur ace Onsu tants JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED -1%
T
615.002 5/9/91 JVS
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LOG OF TEST BORING 15/MW=-3

EQUIPMENT 3 Hpllow Stem Auger

‘%Ea‘-’. >%E .z EE é‘l g:B paTE priLLen 5/3/731
23 T¥s 38 ‘:'B“_ 8 ol ELEVATION —~
VALVE BOX I BROMN SILTY GRAVELLY SAND (SM)
LOCKING CAP I loose, moist
\ BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
\ dense, moist
5~ \
NEAT CEMENT GROUT N
<] |- BROMN SILTY SAND {(SM)
dense, moist
2" DIA. SCH. 40 )
PVC BLANK CASING 10
15
BENTONITE SEAL .
\ =l BROWN SAND (SP)
4— #3 LONESTAR SAND . dense, moist, Tine grained
: 20—
2% DIA. SCH. 40 ‘
2 PVC WELL SCREEN
(0.020" SLOT SIZE)
25—
¥y GRAUMDUWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
¥ GROUNDWATER LEVEL 5/8/91
.._..! 30—
THREADED END CAP
35—
40—

Subsurface Consultants

DIGNITY HOUSING WEST - PHASE II

JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED

615.002 5/9/01 VB

PLATE

B-14
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